statements are described in the accompanying notes. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been presented for
illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the operating results and financial position that would have been achieved had the
Business Combination occurred on the dates indicated. Further, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not purport to
project the future operating results or financial position of Vincerx following the completion of the Business Combination. The unaudited pro forma
adjustments represent management’s estimates based on information available as of the date of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
statements and are subject to change as additional information becomes available and analyses are performed.

57

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

(in thousands)

   Pro Forma Combined

LSAC

Historical
Vincera

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Cash   $ 563  $ 36   (5,000)   2 a   $  59,078

   65,698   2 b
   (2,017)   2 c
   (202)   2 d

Other current assets   74   439   (439)   2 c   74

Total current assets   637   475   58,040   59,152

Cash and marketable securities held in Trust Account   65,698   —   (65,698)   2 b   —

Non-current assets   65,698   —   (65,698)   —

Total assets   $ 66,335  $ 475  $ (7,658)   $ 59,152

Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $ 402  $ 643  $ —   $ 1,045
Due to related parties   —   14   —   14
Other current liabilities   1   —   —   1

Total current liabilities   403   657   —   1,060
Promissory note - related party   1,000   202   (1,202)   2 d   —
Deferred underwriting fees   2,297   —   (2,297)   2 c   —

Total non-current liabilities   3,297   202   (3,499)   —

Total liabilities   3,700   859   (3,499)   1,060

Commitments

Common stock subject to possible redemptions   57,635   —   (57,635)   2 e   —

Equity
Preferred stock   —   —   —   —
Common stock   —   1   —   1

Class A   —   —   —   —
Class B   —   —   —   —

Additional paid in capital   5,555   4   (159)   2 c   63,480
   1,000   2 d
   (555)   2 e
   57,635   2 e

Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   (555)   (389)   (5,000)   2 a   (5,389)
   555   2 e

Total equity   5,000   (384)   53,476   58,092

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 66,335  $ 475  $ (7,658)   $ 59,152

58

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

   Pro Forma Combined

   LSAC   Vincera
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —

Operating expenses
General, administrative and other   2   45   —   47

Total operating expenses   2   45   —   47

Net income (loss)   $ (2)  $ (45)  $ —   $ (47)

Weighted average share outstanding

Basic   13,984,441   2 c   13,984,441
Diluted   13,984,441   2 c   13,984,441

Net income (loss) per share
Basic   $ (0.00)
Diluted   $ (0.00)

59

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

   Pro Forma Combined

   LSAC   Vincera
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —

Operating expenses
General, administrative and other   612   342   —   954

Total operating expenses   612   342   —   954

Operating income (loss)   (612)   (342)   —   (954)

Interest income
Interest income   60   (2)   (60)   2 a   (2)

Total interest income   60   (2)   (60)   (2)

Income (loss) before income taxes   (552)   (344)   (60)   (956)

Income tax expense   (1)   —   1   2 b   —

Net income (loss)   $(553)  $ (344)  $ (59)   $ (956)

Weighted average share outstanding

Basic   13,984,441   2 c   13,984,441
Diluted   13,984,441   2 c   13,984,441

Net income (loss) per share
Basic   $ (0.07)
Diluted   $ (0.07)

60

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Basis of Presentation

The Business Combination is accounted for as a reverse recapitalization, with no goodwill or other intangible assets recorded, in accordance with
GAAP. Under this method of accounting, LSAC is treated as the “acquired” company for financial reporting purposes. Accordingly, for accounting